## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s). 16463/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/03/2015 in WA No. 931/2012 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

## S. MUHAMMED ISMAIL

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 11/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Swetia Setia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.K.S. Menon, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Menon, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini V., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Delay is condoned.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Tag this petition with Civil Appeal Nos. 8570-8571 of 2011.

In the meanwhile, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it is obtaining today.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER