Listed on: 27.01.2016

Court No. R-2 SECTION XIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3130 OF 2015.

<u>AND</u>

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.</u>

13580-13581 AND 26438 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM

RELIEF

Planters Forum & Anr.

...Appellants

Item No. 85

Versus

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Civil Appeal Nos. 3130 of 2015 AND SLP (C) Nos. 13580-13581 of 2015

The Appeal and SLPs above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.11.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"C.A. No. 3130/2015

Parties shall file the statement of case within the statutory period.

SLP(C) Nos. 13580-13581/2015

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of four weeks. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 seek and is given four weeks time, as last chance to file the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 26438/2015

The Learned counsel for the sole respondent seeks and is given four weeks time as last chance to file the counter affidavit. List again on 27.1.2016."

Civil Appeal No. 3130 of 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above counsel for the Appellant has not filed his statement of case so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 13580-13581 of 2015

It is submitted that Advocate for the Petitioner has not taken fresh steps to

-2-

effect service upon unserved Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.

It is further submitted that Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3

SLP (C) No. 26438 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that counsel for the sole Respondent has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Ms. Usha Nandini V, Adv. (57, Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (407 New Lawyers Chambers)
- 3. Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Adv. (419, New Lawyer's Chambers)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR